

No. 12-55705

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, and DONNY DUSHAJ,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC AND PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., LP,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Michael D. Singer
J. Jason Hill
COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER
605 C Street, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 595-3001

Deepak Gupta
Brian Wolfman
Gregory A. Beck
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Mickey Lee Dilts, et al.

September 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement3

Statement of the Issues4

Statement of the Case.....5

 A. California’s wage-and-hour laws.....5

 1. History5

 2. Current law on meal and rest breaks.....6

 B. Federal regulation and deregulation of airlines and trucking9

 1. The era of classical regulation (1935-1978)9

 2. Economic deregulation and preemption (1978-1994) 11

 C. The Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration’s rejection of Penske’s preemption petition 13

 D. Facts and proceedings below..... 15

Standard of Review 19

Summary of Argument.....20

Argument.....22

 I. The Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act does not preempt California’s meal-and-rest break rules.22

 A. Penske bears a heavy burden to overcome the presumption that Congress did not intend to displace state worker protections.25

 B. Congress’s purpose was to ensure competition in the trucking industry, not to trump wage-and-hour laws.....28

 C. Meal-and-rest break laws have a remote relationship to motor carrier deregulation and do not bind motor carriers to any particular prices, routes, or services.35

 D. The district court’s decision rests on a flawed understanding of state law.43

 1. Flexibility with respect to timing and circumstances43

 2. Whether drivers must be forced to take breaks44

 3. Whether additional pay constitutes a penalty.....45

4. Unsupported assumptions	46
II. In any event, California’s meal-and-rest-break laws, as applied to the transportation industry, are genuinely responsive to motor vehicle safety and therefore saved from preemption.	48
1. Safety was truly a concern.	49
2. California’s meal-and-rest-break laws respond to the State’s safety concern.	52
Conclusion.....	54
Statutory Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997)	31, 36
<i>AGG Enterprises v. Washington County</i> , 281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Agsalud v. Pony Express Courier Corp. of America</i> , 833 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 48
<i>Aloha Islandair Inc. v. Tseu</i> , 128 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	31, 36, 39
<i>American Trucking Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 51
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	28, 32
<i>Beveridge v. Lewis</i> , 939 F.2d 859 (9th Cir.1991)	27
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	5, 6, 7, 34, 43, 44, 45, 50
<i>Bustillos v. Bimbo Bakeries USA Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1765783 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)	37
<i>California Dump Truck Owners Association v. Nichols</i> , 2012 WL 273162, at *8 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2012)	41
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	23, 26, 28, 33, 42
<i>California Manufacturers Association v. Industrial Welfare Commission</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr. 203(Cal. App. 1980)	34
<i>California Tow Truck Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 11-15040, __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 3641744 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2012)	26
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	2, 19, 21, 24, 26, 32, 37, 38, 48
<i>Cardenas v. McLane Foodservices</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	37, 47

<i>Cemex Wage Cases</i> , J.C.C.P. CJC-07-4520 (Cal. Super. Ct., S.F. Feb 19, 2010)	37
<i>Central Delivery Service v. Burch</i> , 486 F.2d 1399 (4th Cir. 1973)	34
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	28, 32
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987)	35
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	26
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	20
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	25
<i>Difiore v. American Airlines</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Dunbar Armored v. Rea</i> , No. 04-CV-0602 (S.D. Cal. July 8, 2004)	27
<i>Dupnik v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Cal. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Fitz-Gerald v. SkyWest Airlines</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 411	37, 42
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	25
<i>Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court</i> , 613 P.2d 579 (Cal. 1980)	6, 34, 50
<i>Iniguez v. Evergreen Aviation Ground Logistics Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-7181 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2009)	37
<i>Jimeno v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1514 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Kastanos v. Central Concrete Supply Co.</i> , No. HG07-319366 (Cal. Super. Ct., Alamada Sept. 10, 2009)	37
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	35
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	5, 41

<i>Marine v. Interstate Distributor Co.</i> , RG07358277 (Cal. Super. Ct., Alameda Mar. 3, 2011)	37
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	27, 28, 34
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11, 23, 29, 31, 35, 36, 39
<i>Morrison v. Knight Transportation, Inc.</i> , No. 228016 (Cal. Super. Ct., Tulare, Sept. 28, 2009)	37
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007).....	6, 8, 11, 46, 50, 51
<i>N.Y. Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	23, 24, 42
<i>Pettis Moving Co. v. Roberts</i> , 784 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Penn Dairies v. Milk Control Commission</i> , 318 U.S. 261 (1943).....	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	27
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	23, 26, 35, 36, 39
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	34
<i>Tafflin v. Levit</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	34
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998)	32, 33
<i>Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943).....	25
<i>Tillison v. Gregoire</i> , 424 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19, 26, 51
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	5
<i>Wellons v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Williams v. W.M.A. Transit Co.</i> , 472 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	34

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....25, 28, 33, 48

Statutes and Regulations

Motor Carrier Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 543 (1935)..... 10
 Civil Aeronautics Act, of 1937, Ch. 706, 52 Stat. 973 (1937) 10
 Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. 85–726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958) 11, 12
 Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 1706 (1978)..... 11
 Motor Carrier Act of 1980 (MCA) (Motor Carrier Regulatory Reform
 and Modernization Act, 94 Stat. 793 (1980)..... 11, 33
 Federal Aviation Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305,
 108 Stat. 1569 (1994) 12
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
 28 U.S.C.§ 1332(d)(2) 3
 28 U.S.C.§ 1441(b) 3
 28 U.S.C.§ 1453 3
 49 U.S.C. § 1305(a)(1)..... 11, 12
 49 U.S.C. §10101-11916 10
 49 U.S.C. § 14501 12, 55
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)..... 22
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)..... 4
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)..... 13, 19, 42, 48, 49
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(3)..... 13
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A) 4, 48
 49 U.S.C. § 31141 14
 49 C.F.R. § 392.2 15
 FMCSA, *Hours of Service of Drivers; Driver Rest and Sleep for Safe Operations*,
 65 Fed. Reg. 25,540 (May 2, 2000)..... 53
 FMCSA, *Petition for Preemption of California Regulations on Meal Breaks and
 Rest Breaks for Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers*,
 73 Fed. Reg. 79,204 (Dec. 24, 2008)..... 3, 13, 14, 41
 FMCSA, *Hours of Service of Drivers*,
 75 Fed. Reg. 82,170, 82,177 (Dec. 29, 2010)..... 17, 53
 FMCSA, *Hours of Service of Drivers*,
 76 Fed. Reg. 81,134 (Dec. 27, 2011)..... 3, 17, 52
 Eight Hour Day Restoration and Workplace Flexibility Act,
 1999 Cal. Stat., ch. 134 (A.B. 60) (1999)..... 50
 California Labor Code § 226.7 8, 9, 45, 55

California Labor Code § 226.7(a).....7
 California Labor Code § 512.....7, 44, 50, 56
 California Code of Regulations, tit. 8, §§ 11010–111707
 IWC Wage Order 9-20047, 44, 45, 49, 50
 IWC, *Statement as to the Basis for Amendment to Sections 2, 11 and 12
 of Wage Order No. 9 Regarding Employees in the Transportation Industry* (2004)49

Legislative History

President William J. Clinton, *Statement on Signing the Federal Aviation Administration
 Authorization Act of 1994*, 2 Pub. Papers 1494 (Aug. 23, 1994)30, 31
 H.R. Rep. No. 1211, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 15 (1978) 11
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677 (1994)..... 11, 12, 13, 29, 30, 42

Miscellaneous Sources

Elizabeth Brandeis, “Labor Legislation,” in *History of Labor in the United States*
 (John R. Commons, ed., 1935).....5
 Stephen Breyer, *Regulation and Its Reform* (1982) 10, 11
 Gregory Chow, “U.S. and Canadian Trucking Policy,” in Kenneth Button and
 David Pitfield, eds., *Transport Deregulation* (1991)..... 10
 Bradford Clark, *Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism*,
 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)27
 Betsy Grey, *Make Congress Speak Clearly: Federal Preemption of State Tort Remedies*,
 77 B.U. L. Rev. 559 (1997)27
 National Transportation Safety Board, *Fatigue, Alcohol, Other Drugs, and Medical
 Factors in Fatal-to-the-Driver Heavy Truck Crashes* (1990)53
 David Neumark & William L. Wascher, *Minimum Wages* (2008).....5
 Joseph G. Rayback, *A History of American Labor* (1966)5
 Philip Tucker, *Rest Breaks and Accident Risk*, *The Lancet* 680 (2003).....51
